
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 25 September 2023 6.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1-2, City 

Hall 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Chris Burke (Chair), David Clarkson, Thomas Dyer, 
Gary Hewson, Clare Smalley, Calum Watt and Emily Wood (Vice-
Chair) 
 

Substitute member(s): 
 

Councillors Natasha Chapman, Martin Christopher, Pat Vaughan 
and Aiden Wells 
 

Independent Member: 
 

Jane Nellist 

Officers attending: 
 

Democratic Services, Joanne Crookes, Jaclyn Gibson and 
Amanda Stanislawski. 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 17 July 2023  
 

3 - 8 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  External Audit: 2021/22 and 2022/23 Audit Progress Report  
 

To Follow 

4.  Annual Complaints Summary Report  2022-2023  
 

9 - 16 

5.  Revised Internal Audit Plan 2023/24  
 

17 - 42 

6.  Audit Committee Work Programme  
 

43 - 54 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



Audit Committee 17 July 2023 

 
Present: Councillor Chris Burke (in the Chair) 

 
Councillors: David Clarkson, Gary Hewson, Clare Smalley, 

Rachel Storer, Calum Watt and Emily Wood 
 

Independent Member: Jane Nellist 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Thomas Dyer 

 
10.  Confirmation of Minutes -6 June 2023  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2023 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

11.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

12.  Statement of Accounts 2022/23  
 

Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer: 
 

a) presented the draft Statement of Accounts for the financial year which ended 
31 March 2023, together with a short summary of the key issues reflected in 
the statutory financial statements for scrutiny  

 
b) highlighted the summary of key issues within the below areas in the Financial 

Statements:  
 

 The Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 

 The Balance Sheet 

 Cross Cutting Key Issues 
 

c) recommended that Audit Committee scrutinise the draft Statement of 
Accounts  
 

d) invited members questions and comments.  
 

Members discussed the contents of the report in further detail. 
 
Question: Referred to note 22 in the balance sheet in relation to Assets Held for 

Sale and commented that it was incorrect as the opening balance was different to 

the end balance.  

Response: This would be updated. 

 

Question: Referred to the Digital City Agenda and asked for clarification of what this 

was and how it would be achieved. 

Response: A response from Major Developments would be provided following the 

meeting. 

 

Question: Referred to grant funding that had been made available to address issues 

of poor insulation and heating and asked who would be eligible for the grants. 
3

Item No. 1



Response: The grants could be used for both rented properties and for 

homeowners. However, the Council primarily used the grants for homeowners. 

Comment: Referred to the help and support advice, in relation to the cost of living 

crisis, that had been communicated primarily through the website and social media 

channels and asked how this information was provided to those who did not want or 

have access to the internet or social media.  

Response: A paper based leaflet had been produced which provided advice on the 

cost of living crisis and distributed to organisations such as Age UK. 

Question: Referred to the increase in the pension contribution and asked if this 

would change in future 

Response: The employers pension contribution was reviewed every three years and 

could increase or decrease depending on the latest triennial revaluation. The 

employees contribution did not form part of this process. 

Question: Asked if there were plans to use the Mutually Agreed Resignation 

Scheme (MARS) in the future. 

Response: There were no plans at the moment to offer the scheme. 

 

RESOLVED that the Statement of Accounts be received and comments made by the 

Committee be noted. 

13.  Internal Audit Progress Report  
 

Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager: 
 

a) presented the Internal Audit Progress Report to Audit Committee, 
incorporating the overall position reached so far and summaries of the 
outcome of audits completed during the period February 2023 to June 2023, 
as detailed at Appendix A  
 

b) highlighted that Audit Committee held the responsibility for receiving a regular 
progress report from Internal Audit on the delivery of the Internal Audit Plan 
as a key requirement of public sector internal audit standards  
 

c) detailed the content of the report covering the following main areas:  
 

 Progress against the plan  

 Summary of Audit work  

 Current areas of interest relevant to the Audit Committee  
 

d) invited questions and comments  
 
Members discussed the contents of the report in further detail. 
 
Question: Referred to the audit in relation to the People Strategy and asked how the 
Council had engaged with staff.   
Response: Work with the Organisational Development Board had taken place which 
included staff surveys. It was recommended that a staff survey be undertaken on an 
annual basis. 
Question: Expressed concern that officers were leaving the authority and asked if 
feedback had been received on why they were leaving. 
Response: This audit was undertaken at a strategic level. An audit on staff retention 
and recruitment would be completed later in the year. 
 

4



Question: Asked for more information on the professional development process. 
Response: Professional development was discussed and documented as part of 
staff appraisals. 
Question: Asked if there was a question relating to aspirations in the appraisal. 
Response: There was a section which included development needs. 
 
Question: Asked if the contract for provision of general audit and specialist IT audit 
support was a permanent solution to resolve the resources issue. 
Response: The contract was put in place for 1 year whilst the vacant positions were 
recruited to. The contractor was the same as the Council had used last year. The IT 
audit support was historically a bought in service due to it’s specialist nature. 
 
Question: Referred to the audit of De Wint Court Extra Care accommodation and 
asked why there were 20 recommendations raised in the report, given that it had 
only recently opened. 
Response: The procedures in place were effective, the recommendations were 
following a settling in period where new measures were needed that had not been 
considered previously. This was not unusual for a new scheme. 
 
Question: Asked if Officers checked if the recommendations had been 
implemented. 
Response: Yes, Officers checked with the responsible officers to ensure that the 
recommendations were implemented with a sample checked for evidence. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be accepted and the monitoring arrangements be 
continued 
 

14.  Internal Audit Recommendations Follow Up  
 

Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager: 
 

a) presented an update to Audit Committee on outstanding agreed actions and 
revised Recommendations/Agreed Action Follow-up Protocol. 
 

b) referred to Appendix A attached to the report which provided details of 
relevant audits, outstanding recommendations, agreed actions and the 
current position. 

 
c) invited members’ questions and comments. 

 
Jane Nellist, Independent Member referred to the new process for the monitoring of 
outstanding issues and asked how this was working? 
 
Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager confirmed that the new process was having an 
impact and the number of outstanding recommendations had reduced from six to 
three for those over a year old. 
 
RESOLVED that the revised Recommendation/Agreed Action Follow-Up Protocol be 
agreed. 
 
 
 
 

15.  External Audit Progress Report  
 

5



Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer: 
 

a) provided the External Audit progress report to Audit Committee which gave an 
update on progress in delivering their responsibilities as external auditor to 
the City of Lincoln Council 
 

b) advised that the External Audit progress report attached at Appendix A of the 
report covered the following areas: 

 

 Audit progress 
 Audit planning update and progress report: and 
 A summary of recent relevant reports and publications for 

information 
 

c) gave an update on the status of the Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 and 
explained that due to a national issue regarding the impact on delayed 
2021/22 audit opinions of the triennial Pension Fund valuations, this had seen 
material movements in the estimated 31/3/2022 net liability valuation, largely 
due to updated membership details. The Finance Team were currently 
working through this and it was hoped that the audit would be concluded by 
the end of August 2023. 

 
The committee considered the contents of the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted. 
 

16.  Audit Committee Work Programme 2023/24  
 

Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager 
 

a) presented a report to inform members of the Audit Committee on the work 
programme for 2023/24 as detailed at Appendix B of the report 

 
b) referred to paragraph 3 of the report which highlighted the changes to the 

work programme 
 

c) advised that the Audit Committee Terms of Reference was attached at 
Appendix A of the report for information 

 
The committee considered the contents of the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the Audit Committee work programme 2023/24 be 
noted. 
 

17.  Risk Management Annual Update  
 

Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer: 
 

a) reported on the risk management framework adopted by the council and risk 
management activity during the last 12 months  

 
b) advised that the Council’s Risk Management Strategy was presented for 

members information, it was based on a risk appetite methodology approach 
to the management of the Council’s risks, to reflect the environment in which 
it operated  

6



 
c) explained that due to Covid-19 pandemic there was a need to prioritise 

resources and consequently some actions due in 2021/22 were postponed 
until 2022/23, these were:  
 

 A review of the Risk Management Strategy and Framework  

 Communication and training on the Risk Management Framework  

 Benchmarking activity with other Lincolnshire Districts  
 

d) advised that a key element of the Council’s management of its risks involved 
the development and monitoring of the key strategic risks which could affect 
the Council’s ability to achieve its priorities during the year; the Council’s 
Strategic Risk Register currently identified thirteen strategic risks as detailed 
within the report and associated appendices  

 
e) outlined the framework of the risk management strategy in further detail, 

covering the following main topic areas:  
 

 Risk Management Strategy  

 Formulation of the Strategic Risk Register  

 Formulation of the Directorate (Operational) Risk Registers  

 Training  

 Risk Management Benchmarking  

 Greater Lincolnshire Risk Management Group  

 Internal Audit  
 

f) reported that an Internal Audit of the Council’s risk management 
arrangements undertaken during 2021/22 had concluded that the overall level 
of assurance opinion was substantial. 

 
The committee considered the contents of the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the risk management framework adopted by the Council and the 
risk management activity undertaken during the year 2022/23 be noted.  
 

18.  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item(s) of business because it was likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of ‘exempt 
information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
 

19.  Risk Management Annual Update -  Appendix B  
 

Only Appendix B Strategic Risk Register was contained here as exempt information. 
 
RESOLVED that the risk management framework adopted by the Council and the 
risk management activity undertaken during the year 2022/23 be noted.  
 

7



This page is intentionally blank.



 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE               25 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

 
ANNUAL COMPLAINTS SUMMARY REPORT  2022-2023 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

JOANNE CROOKES, CUSTOMER SERVICES MANAGER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 

To present an annual complaints report including details from the Annual Review 
of Local Authority Complaints issued by the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman (LGSCO) and the decisions of the Housing Ombudsman Service 
(HOS). 
 
To report on the overall number of complaints received by the Council on a 
Directorate basis for the full year 2022-2023, including response times and the 
percentage of complaints which are upheld. 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 
 

The council’s complaints procedure includes two levels in response to formal 
complaints. Once the complaint has been considered and responded to by two 
separate officers the complainant is advised that if they are not satisfied with the 
final response, they can seek redress from the LGSCO. The LGSCO will 
investigate both the merits of the complaint and the way that the council dealt 
with it. 

 
2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Complaints relating to the landlord function of the council, as a provider of social 
housing, are escalated to a separate authority, namely the Housing Ombudsman 
Service.  
 
In July 2020 the Housing Ombudsman published a Complaint Handling Code 
(CHC), and all registered social landlords were required to complete a self-
assessment and publish the findings. The CHC sets out best practice in 
complaint handling and requires that compliant organisations: 
 

• Clearly define what a complaint is. 
• Make the complaints procedure accessible and ensure that residents are 

aware of it and how to use it, including their right to access the 
appropriate Ombudsman services. 

• Have a good structure to the procedure - only two stages are necessary. 
• Set out clear timeframes for responses. 
• Ensure fairness in complaint handling with a process focussed on the 

customer. 
• Take action to put things right with appropriate remedies. 
• Create a positive complaint handling culture through continuous learning 

and improvement. 
• Demonstrate learning in annual reports. 

 

9

Item No. 4



 

 
 

2.4 
 
 

As a result of this guidance, and in consultation with our Resident Involvement 
Panel, we introduced time targets for the handling of complaints. The timescales 
are: 

• Initial acknowledgement within 5 days 
• Level 1 complaints to be responded to within 10 working days, and 
• Level 2 complaints to be resolved within 20 working days. 

 
3. Internal Formal Complaints – Annual Performance  

 
3.1  
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 

The number of complaints received over the year has increased on the previous 
year, and the previous five years. Please see the figures in the table below at 
3.3. There were some council services who had suspended their operations for 
several months in the year 2020-2021, due to Covid restrictions and this will 
have reduced the potential for something to go wrong in that time and 
consequently kept complaints low.  
 
Following the publication of the Housing Ombudsman’s Complaint Handling 
Code we no longer report on the average time taken to respond to complaints. 
Our new measure, introduced at the start of the 2021-2022 year, is the 
percentage of complaints resolved within the agreed target time of 10 or 20 days 
for level one and level two complaints respectively. The Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) guidelines are less specific. In their 
published best practice guidance for the public on how to complain, it indicates 
that local authorities should reply to customers within a reasonable time which 
should normally be within 12 weeks.  
 

Year Number of 
complaints 

Average 
response time 

2018-2019 291 7.6 days 

2019-2020 338 7.4 days 

2020-2021 260 8.1 days 

2021-2022 392 66% within target 

2022-2023 459 70% within target 

 

 
4. 

 
Breakdown of Complaints 

 
4.1 
 
 
 

 
Of the 459 complaints received for 2022-2023 the broad categories they relate 
to are set out in the table below. The figures for the previous 2 years are 
included for comparative purposes. 
 

10



 

 
 

4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
4.4 

Service area or responsibility  2020-2021 2021-2022  2022-2023 

Repairs & Maintenance                                                          79 166  199 

Tenancy issues 49 67  75 

Housing Solutions 25 64  51 

Parking 4 7  39 

Council Tax / NNDR 18 27  22 

Housing Investment 10 6  17 

Community Services 12 7  15 

Planning and building control 9 5  9 

Private Housing 5 2  7 

Events (Christmas Market) 2 10  7 

PPASB service 16 13  5 

Customer Services 2 2  2 

Legal Services 3 0  2 

Property Services 0 1  2 

Civic & Democratic Services 0 0  2 

Major developments 3 3  1 

Environmental Health 2 1  1 

Recreation and Leisure  3 0  1 

Bus Station 0 1  1 

Bereavement Services 1 0  1 

Central Market and Cornhill 12 0  0 

Benefits  4 4  0 

Licensing 1 1  0 

Human Resources 0 1  0 
     

Total complaints 260 392  459 

 
 
Upheld complaints: Of the 459 complaints responded to in 2022-2023, 55% 
(254) were upheld. This is an increase on the percentage upheld in the previous 
two years which was 49% and 40% respectively. In instances where a complaint 
is upheld customers are offered an explanation and an apology. In certain 
circumstances they may also be offered some other form of redress. 
Additionally, the officer upholding the complaint completes a feedback form for 
the directorate complaint monitoring officer outlining lessons earned, training 
needs and any recommended changes to procedures. 
 
The lessons learned are reported through each DMT by the Directorate 
monitoring officer. DMT are therefore fully aware of the complaints received. 
Where any changes to procedure are required or potential policy developments 
are needed these are discussed and taken forward as appropriate.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

11



 

 
 

5. 
 

Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Report 
 

5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
5.4 
 
 
 
 
5.5 
 
 

 

 
 
 
5.6 

 

 

The LGSCO Advice team provides comprehensive information and advice to 
both the public and local authorities on complaints. It also produces an annual 
review of local government complaints which includes an overview of trends, 
followed by statistical tables detailing the numbers of complaints received from 
each local authority area broken down into general service areas. This data is 
published on their website. 
 
The second data set details the number of decisions made and the outcome of 
those complaints which the LGSCO has undertaken to investigate fully. In terms 
of outcome the only data published is whether the investigation has led to the 
complaint being upheld or not upheld.  Details of the complaints themselves, the 
decision and any recommendations are now only available in the form of 
individual published decisions as they are released throughout the year. 
 
In the year to 31 March 2023 the LGSCO made decisions on 13 new complaints 
about City of Lincoln Council services. This is in line with the previous two years, 
which saw 11 and 12 complaints respectively moving to the Ombudsman stage.  
 
The general service areas of these were as follows: 

 

Serv
[...]
o  

Do the exempt information 
categories apply? 
 

No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply? 
 

No 

How many appendices does the None 

14



 

 
 

report contain? 
 
List of Background Papers: 
 

None 
 

 
Lead Officer:  Joanne Crookes, Customer Services Manager 

Email: jo.crookes@lincoln.gov.uk 
 

 

15

mailto:jo.crookes@lincoln.gov.uk


This page is intentionally blank.



 
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
25 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

REVISED INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023/24 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

AMANDA STANISLAWSKI, AUDIT MANAGER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To advise Audit Committee of a change in the number of days in the Audit Plan and 
to seek views on audit coverage in the second half of the year and to approve the 
revised Audit Plan for 2023/24. 
 

2. 2023/24 Audit Plan 
 

2.1 Following the departure of the Principal Auditor and Auditor and the inability to 
recruit, the current Audit Plan (Appendix 1) needs to be amended to reflect a lower 
level of resource.  There has also been additional work associated with the 
recruitment and future of the service which was not included in the previous plan 
resource calculation. 
 

2.2 The revised plan has been reduced by 32 days, with other savings in resources 
made through reducing support to Assurance Lincolnshire and sharing the Housing 
Benefit Subsidy work with the Revenues Team.  Appendix 2 is a copy of the revised 
plan together with additional information. 
 

2.3 The plan will be resourced through the purchase of days from Julia Raftery 
Consulting Ltd, purchase of specialist IT days from Audit One, days from the casual 
Auditor and the Audit Manager.  However, if the positions are filled some of the 
audits may be able to be reinstated or costs reduced. 
 

2.4 Recruitment to the posts is currently in progress, a verbal update will be provided at 
the meeting.  Work is also in progress to look at building in a career grade to enable 
more scope for recruitment if the posts are not recruited to or for any future 
vacancies. 
 

2.5 Set out below are the anticipated changes to be made to the original plan:- 
 
Proposed to be deferred until 2024/25 Audit Plan: 
 

• Business Continuity  
• CCTV  
• Fleet  
 
Proposed to be removed:-  
 

• Electoral Registration 
 
Appendix 2 provides the rationale behind these changes. 

17

Item No. 5



2.6 The revised plan focuses on core financial audits and other key areas to enable 
internal audit to provide an annual opinion on the governance, risk and control 
environment at the year end. 

2.7 
 

Appendix 1 is a copy of the original plan as agreed in March 2023.  The revised plan 
is shown as Appendix 2. 
 

3. Organisational Impacts  
 

3.1 Finance (including whole life costs where applicable) 
 
The costs incurred through the outsourcing of a number of audits in the Annual Plan 
and a loss of income (from a reduced number of days provided to the Assurance 
Lincolnshire partnership) will be partially funded through the vacancy savings 
accruing until the new staff are appointed; we are currently forecasting a small 
overspend. 
 

3.2 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 

Legal Implications including Procurement Rules  
 
There are no direct legal implications arising as a result of this report. 
 
 
Equality, Diversity and Human Rights  
 
The Public Sector Equality Duty means that the Council must consider all 
individuals when carrying out their day-to-day work, in shaping policy, delivering 
services and in relation to their own employees. 
 
It requires that public bodies have due regard to the need to: 
 

 Eliminate discrimination 

 Advance equality of opportunity 

 Foster good relations between different people when carrying out their 
activities 

 
There are no direct E and D implications arising as a result of this report.  
 

4. Recommendation  
 

4.1 
 

Audit Committee are asked to consider the proposed amendments
[...]
Statement of Accounts. 

 

25th Sept 2023  Assessment of Going Concern Status 

 Statement of Accounts (including Annual Governance 
Statement) (Final) 

 External Audit – Audit Completion report (22/23) 

 External Audit – Annual Auditor’s Report 2021/22 

 Annual Complaints Report 

 Internal Audit Revised Audit Plan 

 Audit Committee Work Programme  

 

Date to be 
confirmed 

 Assessment of Going Concern Status 

 Statement of Accounts 22/23 (including Annual 
Governance Statement) Final 

 External Audit – Audit Completion report (22/23) 

 

53



      APPENDIX B 

Meeting dates Audit Items – Revised Agenda Training 

12th Dec 2023  Internal Audit progress Report 

 Audit Recommendations Follow Up Report 

 Six Month Fraud & Error Report 

 Review of Effectiveness of Internal Audit 

 Review of Effectiveness of Audit Committee  

 Audit Committee Terms of Reference 

 Information Governance update 

 External audit – Annual Audit letter (22/23)  

 Audit Committee Work Programme  

 

31st Jan 24  Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Treasury management Policy and Strategy 

 Anti Bribery Policy 

 Counter Fraud Policy/Strategy 

 External Audit – Audit Strategy Memorandum (23/24) 

 Audit Committee Work Programme 

Treasury Management  
 

21st Mar 24  Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Audit Recommendations Follow Up Report 

 Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 22/23 

 Statement on Accounting Policies 

 IAS19 – Assumptions 

 External Audit Inquiries  

 Partnership Governance 

 CIPFA Financial Management Code 

 Audit Committee Work Programme 

 

Date to be 
agreed 

 Counter Fraud Training 

 
A private meeting between the Audit Committee and internal and external audit managers can be arranged outside of the meeting 
agenda times. 

54


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 17 July 2023
	4 Annual Complaints Summary Report  2022-2023
	5 Revised Internal Audit Plan 2023/24
	Appendix 1 - Audit Plan 23-24
	Appendix 2 - Revi

Minutes of the meeting

Audit Committee 25 September 2023

Present: Councillor Chris Burke (in the Chair)

Councillors: David Clarkson, Thomas Dyer, Gary Hewson,

Clare Smalley, Calum Watt and Emily Wood

Independent Member: Jane Nellist
Apologies for Absence: None.
20. Confirmation of Minutes - 17 July 2023

21.

22.

23.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2023 be confirmed and
signed by the Chair.

Matters Arising

Councillor Clarkson referred to minute number 12 which asked for clarification on
the Digital City Agenda and how it would be achieved. He commented that a
response had not been received.

Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer advised that a response would be provided
from Major Developments Directorate following the meeting.

Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were received.

External Audit: 2021/22 and 2022/23 Audit Progress Report (To Follow)

Mike Norman, representing Mazars, External Auditor:

a) provided the External Audit progress report to Audit Committee which gave an
update on progress in delivering their responsibilities as external auditor to
the City of Lincoln Council.

b) advised that the External Audit progress report attached at Appendix A of the
report covered the following areas:

e Audit progress 2021/22
e Audit progress 2022/23
e Fiscal pressure and inflation challenges for the public and social sector

c) invited committee’s questions and comments:

Question: Were the Councils investments stress tested by External Audit to ensure
that they were secure?

Response: Investments and financial sustainability was considered as part of the
external audit process. External Audit would report concerns at any time in the
process and they could be reported publicly if necessary.

Question: Was external audit involved in the Western Growth Corridor Project?



24.

Response: Western Growth Corridor was a long term project which had been
considered as part of previous audits over the years. Risk assessments had been
completed and external audit's view was that the Council had the necessary
arrangements in place.

RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted.

Annual Complaints Summary Report 2022-2023

(Councillor Clare Smalley joined proceedings)

Emily Holmes, Assistant Director Transformation and Strategic Development:

a)

b)

f)

9)

h)

j)

presented the annual complaints report which included reference to the
Annual Review of Local Authority Complaints issued by the Local
Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO), and details of the
decisions of the Housing Ombudsman.

reported also on the overall number of complaints received by the Council
including response times and percentage of complaints upheld on a
directorate basis for the full year 2022-23.

highlighted the background to the council's complaints procedure at
paragraph 2 of the report.

advised that the Housing Ombudsman had published a Complaint Handling
Code, details of which were contained at paragraph 2.3 of the report.

explained that as a result of the guidance, and in consultation with the
Resident Involvement Panel, new time targets for handling complaints had
been introduced:

e Initial acknowledgment within 5 days
e Level 1 complaints to be responded to within 10 working days
e Level 2 complaints to be resolved within 20 working days.

reported that the number of complaints received over the year had increased
on the previous year, and the previous five years. There were some council
services that had suspended their operations for several months, in year
2020-2021 which would have reduced the potential for something to go wrong
in that time and consequently kept complaints low.

further detailed the breakdown of directorate complaints at paragraph 4 of the
report

highlighted that of the 459 complaints responded to in 2022-2023, 55% (254)
were upheld, this was an increase on the percentage upheld in the previous
two years which were 49% and 40% respectively.

referred to paragraph 5 of the report and detailed the complaints that were
investigated by LGSCO.

referred to paragraph 6 and gave an overview of the one complaint that was
investigated and upheld by the Housing Ombudsman Service.



25.

k) highlighted the trend in complaints as detailed at paragraph 7 of the report.

[) highlighted the number of compliments received from members of the public
acknowledging professionalism of staff across all service areas

m) invited members' questions and comments.

Question: Why had there been an increase in the number of complaints received
regarding Parking in 2022-23 compared to previous years?
Response: An answer would be provided following the meeting.

Question: What was the process for dealing with complaints?

Response: There was a two stage complaints process. A level 1 complaint was
investigated by an officer within the service area and a response provided to the
complainant. If the complainant was not satisfied with the response they could
escalate their complaint to level 2 which would be investigated by another officer and
a response provided. If the complainant was still not satisfied they could then
escalate the complaint to the ombudsman.

Question: Did the Council compare complaints with other Councils?

Response: The Council regularly met with Customer Service Departments at the
District Councils where common themes in complaints and concerns were
addressed.

Question: Were any changes in procedures or processes resulting from a complaint
tracked to ensure that they were carried out?

Response: They were monitored through each Directorates Departmental
Management Team.

Question: Referred to the table at paragraph 3.3 of the report and asked if the
percentage of time taken to respond related to the 12 weeks response time?
Response: It was measured against the Councils response times which was 10
working days for level 1 complaints and 20 working days for a level 2 complaint.
RESOLVED that the content of the 2022-2023 complaints report be noted.

Revised Internal Audit Plan 2023/24

Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager:

a) presented to Audit Committee the revised Audit Plan for 2023/24 which
included a change in the number of days in the Audit Plan and to seek views
on audit coverage in the second half of the year.

b) explained that the revised plan had been reduced by 32 days, with other
savings in resources being made through reducing support to Assurance
Lincolnshire and sharing the Housing Benefit Subsidy work with the
Revenues Team

c) advised that the plan would be resourced through the purchase of days from
Julia Rafferty Consulting Ltd, purchase of specialist IT days from Audit One,
days from the casual auditor and the Audit Manager. However, if the positions
were filled some of the audits may be reinstated or costs reduced.



26.

d) suggested the deferral of a number of audits and also the removal; or
changes to some audits as outlined at paragraph 2.5 of the report.

e) advised that the revised plan focussed on core financial audits and other key
areas to enable internal audit to provide an annual opinion on the
governance, risk and control environment at the year end.

f) updated that the vacant posts had not been filled and the Principal post was
currently being advertised again using a recruitment service which specialised
in recruiting to public sector posts.

g) invited members comments and questions.

Question: There was a lot of amber and red sections under the internal audit risk
assessment section of the plan. Was this a concern?

Response: There was no concern at present as the risk has been considered for
each section.

Question: Did the suggested number of audit days meet the requirements?
Response: There was no minimum amount of audit days, the Audit Manager was
satisfied that there was enough to reach an annual opinion.

Question: Was the number of audit days benchmarked against other Councils?
Response: It was difficult to benchmark against other authorities as they are all
different in terms of how they provide their services and what services they provide.
Generally speaking City of Lincoln Council had a higher number of audit days
compared to other Lincolnshire District authorities which is reflective of the services
provided.

Comment: It would be interesting to see what the small overspend would be as
there was less audit work being completed but the cost had increased due to staffing
issues.

RESOLVED that the revised Audit Plan 2023/24 be approved

Audit Committee Work Programme

Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer:

a) presented a report to inform members of the Audit Committee on the work
programme for 2023/24 as detailed at Appendix B of the report.

b) referred to paragraph 3 of the report which highlighted the changes to the
work programme.

c) advised that the Audit Committee Terms of Reference was attached at
Appendix A of the report for information.

The committee considered the contents of the report.

RESOLVED that the contents of the Audit Committee work programme 2023/24 be
noted.



